

**No. 2023-1042**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Federal Circuit

---

TEXTRON AVIATION DEFENSE LLC,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant - Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
Case No. 1:20-cv-01903, Hon. Matthew H. Solomson

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
W. Barron A. Avery  
Douglas W. Baruch  
Jennifer M. Wollenberg  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
William R. Peterson  
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 890-5188

Julie S. Goldemberg  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5095

*Counsel for Appellant, Textron Aviation Defense LLC*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interest .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Related Cases.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	15
I. Textron Was Injured—and Its Claim Accrued—Only When the Government Refused to Pay Its Routine Request for Pension Adjustment Costs.....	15
A. Only a Contractor that “Has Been Injured by Some Unexpected or Unforeseen Action on the Government’s Part” May Assert a Claim Before the Government Disputes Its Request. ....	17
1. A claim accrues before a dispute when the contractor is injured by an unexpected or unforeseen government action.....	18
2. The Court of Federal Claims erred by failing to apply these rules.....	20
a. This portion of the decision below fails to consider <i>KBR</i> and adopts the position this Court rejected.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
b. The Court of Federal Claims misread <i>Reflectone</i> and omitted key portions of a quote in its analysis. ....	23
c. The Court of Federal Claims relied on <i>James M. Ellett</i> to reject an argument not raised by Textron.....	24
B. Textron Submitted a Routine Request for Payment Under the Contract’s Terms. ....	27
II. Even If Textron’s Claim Accrued Before a Dispute, the Court of Federal Claims Erred in Granting Judgment on Limitations. ....	29
A. The Court of Federal Claims Erred in Dismissing the Complaint Based on Limitations.....	31
B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Based on Limitations.....	31
1. There is no evidence that Textron knew the information necessary to assert a claim, and what Textron should have known was inappropriate for summary judgment.....	32
2. The statements of Textron’s counsel do not provide a basis for the grant of summary judgment. ....	33
3. The Court of Federal Claims failed to grapple with the certification requirement. ....	36
Conclusion & Prayer for Relief .....	39
Addendum.....	40
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABB Turbo Sys. AG v. Turbousa, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 979 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	25
<i>Daewoo Eng’g &amp; Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 557 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Dean-Mitchell v. Reese</i> , 837 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	33, 35
<i>Easter v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	30, 33
<i>El v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Elec. Boat Corp. v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 958 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Fid. Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 700 F.2d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Fischbach &amp; Moore Int’l Corp. v. Christopher</i> , 987 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>FTC. v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>Gates v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 1062 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	4, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J &amp; E Salvage Co. v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 256 (1997) .....	19
<i>James M. Ellett Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 823 F.3d 622 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ky. Bridge &amp; Dam, Inc. v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 501 (1998) .....	19
<i>Maughan v. SW Servicing, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 1381 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Parsons Glob. Servs., Inc. ex rel. Odell Int’l, Inc. v. McHugh</i> , 677 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Premier Office Complex of Parma, LLC v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Indigo Sys. Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Raytheon Co. v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 236 (2012) .....	36
<i>Raytheon Co. v. United States</i> , 747 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 60 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scan-Tech Sec., L.P. v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 326 (2000) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Teledyne, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 155 (2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Zafer Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 1365, 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	19
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1295 .....	1
§ 1491 .....	1
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 (False Claims Act) .....	37
41 U.S.C.	
§ 7103 .....	2, 8, 12, 15
§ 7104 .....	1
 <b>RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
48 C.F.R. (FAR)	
§ 2.101 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 31.205-6 .....	27
§ 33.201 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 33.206 .....	2
§ 33.207 .....	14, 30, 36
§ 52.230-2 .....	4, 27
§ 9904.412 .....	4
§ 9904.413, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9904.413-50 .....	<i>passim</i>
